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October 8, 1998
ACDEH
UST Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" floor
Alameda, Ca. 94502

Attn: Jennifer Eberle

Dear Ms. Eberle,

Enclosed please find copy of Third Quarter 1998 Semi-
Annual Monitoring Report for our location at 1721 Webster
St., Oakland.

Thank you for teaching me to copy on both sides of the
paper in order to help save our trees.

Sincerely,

Leland Douglas

LD/Im
Encl.

SERVING NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SINCE 1930
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Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technalogy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) L20-0700

Fax (510} 420-9170
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September 28, 1993

Mr. Lee Douglas

Douglas Parking

1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Third Quarter 1998 Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project# 580-0197

Dear Mr. Douglas:

This report summarizes the third quarter 1998 semi-annual ground water monitoring results for the
site referenced above (Figure 1). Described below are the third quarter 1998 activities, the
anticipated future activities, and the current hydrocarbon distribution in ground water,

" THIRD QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling: On August 11, 1998, Cambria collected and analyzed ground water
samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).
Cambria also gauged all site wells and checked for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). No SPH
were detected. The ground water elevation data and analytic data are summarized in Table 1. The
analytical report for ground water is included in Attachment A. The water sampling field notes are
included as Attachment B.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Update: To enhance the natural bioattenuation of dissolved
hydrocarbons, Cambria installed a string of six one-foot ORC socks in well MW-2 on January 8,
1998. Well MW-2 was not purged during quarterly monitoring to maintain the effectiveness of the
oxygenated well water. Dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations were monitored in MW-2 and in the
remaining wells prior to purging. DO concentrations were significantly higher in well MW-2 (5.4
mg/lL) compared to other wells (0.05 - 2.8 mg/L). The ORC socks were inspected during the third
quarter monitoring event, appeared to be in good condition, and are scheduled for replacement
during the next sampling event.




CAMBRIA M. Lee Douglas

September 28, 1998

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Sampling: The next sampling event is scheduled for the first quarter of 1999. At that
time, Cambria will gauge all site wells, check for SPH, and collect and analyze ground water samples
from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. Cambria will prepare
a report summarizing these activities.

Semi-Annual DO Monitoring: Cambria will continue to monitor DO concentrations in all wells

on a semi-annual basis to determine the effectiveness of ORCs. Cambria will replace the ORCs
e when DO concentrations return to pre-ORC installation levels.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUND WATER

Ground water elevation data indicate that ground water flows towards the north-northeast with a

gradient of 0.004 ft/ft (Figure 1). Consistent with historic data, hydrocarbons were detected in wells

MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Benzene was only detected in well MW-2, which is located immediately

down gradient of the former underground storage tank (UST) area. The extent of hydrocarbons in

ground water is defined to below method reporting limits in the northern cross gradient direction by
- well MW-1 and in the down gradient direction by well MW-5.

Most importantly, hydrocarbon concentrations continue to exhibit an overall decreasing trend in
source area well MW-2 and in up gradient well MW-3, In these wells, the hydrocarbon
concentrations remain at or near their historic low concentration. The dramatic decline in
concentrations in well MW-2 may be attributable to the installation of ORCs in that well.




Mr. Lee Douglas
CAMBRIA | . September 28, 1998

CLOSING

We appreciate this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Douglas Parking.
Please call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

%J/Bﬁ; '

Yohn Riggi .
Staff Geologist No, C 049629

Bl il et/

Bob Clark-Riddell, PE
Principal Engineer

Exp. __“%ﬁ Pa L

Attachments: A - Analytical Report for Ground Water Sampling
B - Water Sampling Field Notes

‘ cc: Tom Peacock, ACDEH, UST Local Oversight Program, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
2nd Floor, Alameda, CA 94502
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Ground Water Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well GW GW TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylemes MTBE DO Notes
Elev.(f)  Depth(ft)  Elev. (f) 4 (Concentrations in pg/l) » {(mg/L)
MW-1 12/62/94 29.25 19.42 9.83 nd nd nd ‘nd nd - - 1
03/06/95 29.73 20.69 9.04 nd nd nd nd nd - -
07/11/95 29.81 2065 9.16 nd nd nd nd nd - -
05/10/96 29.81 20.80 9.01 nd nd nd nd nd - -
10/02/96 29.81 21.35 8.46 - - - - - . - - 2
02/28/97 29.81 20.57 9.24 - - - - - - - 2
09/16/97 29.81 21.50 831 - - - - - - - 2
02/05/98 29.81 20.91 8.90 - - - - - - 19 2
08/11/98 29.81 20.50 9231 - - - - - - 0.06 2
MW-2
12/02/94 27.10 19.50 7.60 61,300 3,000 3,900 160 4,500 - - 1
03/06/95 27.10 18.49 8.61 98.000 8.400 16,000 2,000 2,600 - - 1
O//11/95 2740 18.45 895 38,000 3,100 7,500 940 3,700 - -
05/10/96 2740 18.56 854 63,000 7.400 16,000 1,500 6,000 - -
10/02/96 2740 19.15 825 21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1,600 - -
02728797 27.40 18.43 8.97 39,000 4,700 9,600 950 4,200 nd .
. 09/16/97 27.40 19.26 8.14 29,000 3,300 5,800 690 2,900 <62 -
DRE lwpxedioad = 020598 27.40 18.66 8.74 10,000 1,000 2,000 170 860 <330 7.9
A }"2 _,(i:}';‘, 08/11/98 ] 27.40 18.41 3.99 12,000 1,200 2,300 260 1,400 300 5.4 a
MW-3
12/02/94 29.50 22.15 7.33 394,000 1,200 nd 1,800 4,000 - - 1
03/06/95 29.25 20.09 9.16 21,000 400 150 24 62 - - 1
07/11/95 29.56 19.99 9.57 12,000 nd 10 16 99 - -
05/10/9G 28.56 20.24 932 8,600 nd 7.6 16 84 - -
10/02/96 29.56 20.90 8.06 11,000 nd 74 12 92 - -
02/28/97 20.56 20.12 544 6,000 nd 44 17 88 50 -
09/16/97 29.56 20.97 8.59 6,500 <0.5 1 1 7 <54 -
02/05/98 20.56 20.30 9.17 5,400 <0.5 6.3 15 86 <63 19
08/11/98 29.56 19.95 9.61 2,760 <0.5 A5 32 12 <10 0.05 b,j
MW-4
05/10/96 25.29 16.98 831 14,000 nd 1,200 720 3,100 - -

F:APROJECT\MISC\DOUGLAS\TBLE-GW.XLS 1of2




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Ground Water Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Well GW Gw TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE DO Notes
Elev. (ft) Depth (ft) Elev. (ft) 4 {Concentrations in ug/1) - {mg/L)

10/02/96 25.29 17.65 7.64 12,000 nd 650 580 2,200 - -

02728197 25.29 16.80 8.49 13,000 nd 1,100 750 2,700 110 -

09717197 23.29 17.93 7.36 13,000 <2.5 82G 750 2,900 <190 -

“02/05/98 25.29 16.78 8.51 13,000 <1.0 690 690 2,900 <170 21

08/11/98 2529 16.59 8.70 15,000 - <5 360 520 1,900 - 280 28 b,j
MW-5

05/110/96 21.97 14.60 737 nd nd nd nd nd - -

10402/96 2197 15.25 6.72 nd nd nd nd nd - -

02/28/97 21.97 14.31 7.66 od nd nd nd nd nd -

09/17/97 21.97 15.18 6.79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

02105798 21.97 13.64 833 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 28

08/11/98 21.97 13.92 8.05 <50 <0.5 <0.§5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.05

Notes and Abbreviations:

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020.

G W = Ground water

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015.

MTRBE = methyl tertiary butyi ether per EPA Method 8020.

Elev. = Elevation

pe/d = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per Liter

t = Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Piers Environmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995, respectively.
2 = Per letier dated September 17, 1996 to Douglas Parking from ACDEH, sampling no longer required in well MW-1.
nd = not detected

DO = dissolved oxygen

FAPROIECTAMISCA DOUGLASVTBLE-GW.XLS 20f2




ATTACHMENT A

Analytical Report for Ground Water Sampling




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 Second Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp./fwww.mccampbetl.com E-mail: main@mcearnpbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology

1144 65% Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-398; Douglas
Parking

Date Sampled: 08/11/98

Date Received: 08/12/08

Client Contact: John Riggi

Date Extracted:08/12-08/13/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 08/12-08/13/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and B020 or 602; Californie RWQUB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

LsbID | ClientID | Mamix |- TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzeme | Toluene | EUWIDER= |y )ones | % Recovery
Zene Surrogate
93359 MW-2 w 12,000, 300 1200 2300 260 1400 105
93360 MW-3 w 2700bj | ND<io | ND 3.5 3.2 12 92
93361 MW-4 w 15,000,b,j 280 ND<5 360 520 1900 95
931362 MW-5 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 94
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected abave
the reporting limit S 1.0mgkg | 0.05 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPI chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline mange compounds are significani{aged
gasoline?); ¢} tighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoling?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or digsel range compounds are significant; h) lighier than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~35 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattiem.

e

DHS Certification No. 1644 A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/12/98-08/13/98 Matrix: WATER

{0oil & grease)

i | concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#93350) WS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| | I - |
I | I I |
| TPH {(gas) | 0.0 90.6 93.6 | 100.0 | 90.6 93.6 3.3 |
| Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.4 | 10.0 | 94.0 94.0 0.0 |
| Toluene | 0.0 9.6 9.6 | 10.0 | 96.0 96.0 0.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.7 9.8 | 10.0 | 97.0 98.0 1.0 |
| Xylenes ! 0.0 29.1 29.8 | 30.0 | 987.0 95.3 2.4 |
| I I I I
| | I I I
| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 142 156 | 150 | 94 104 10.0 |
| I M | |
| | | I I
| TRPH | N/Aa N/A N/2a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| I I I I
I I I I |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (ME - MSD) / (M8 + M5D) x 2 x 100
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ATTACHMENT B

Water Sampling Field Notes




CAMBRIA |
DAILY FIELD REPORT

Project Name: ﬁf‘ﬁ.&ﬁ{ i/ fi{ng’ CambriaMgr  7/4<, Field Person: —-'::/’?.‘f
Project Number: 7). 257 | Dater @) VT Site Address: /7 ;7 e .\,% -~
. L Y " . ’ , ?/ . H ﬁ
QeneralTasks. 5@‘% zha J;\ 3';},\?,}&, \ | o J,z it L
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CAMRRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: {} :’}ﬁw,_m Cambria Mgr: D, well ID: 4]~
ProjectNumber: 25 -322 | Dater )ik | well Yieta:
Site Address: 77§ {ehdec Sampling Method: Well Diameter: Q'
Crdned. O D‘Sfas bl bl Technician(s): S
Initial Depth to Water: 3, | Total Well Deptt: 2.4 Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: " 1 Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: Sudr sl ) Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: | Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
lcasmgVolqu Water cofmmn height x Volume &, ;_%,O s O:Dé hb//ln = 25 . gég :
S | & L7
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. * Comments
Volume: .
£ 27
(hal- Lnky,
() {
SampleID | Date Time Comziner | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type - '
VS Vofr Heim |0 Blex w1BE | gisaree

=4 lm_amsnazmn\mm WPD
SR
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

ProjectName: () {e Vneifn, | Cambria Mgr: A WelID: §in. e
[IF g .
Project Nummber: A_a*‘“uf.f"’“ ” Date: 'f“.};; )c{‘-: Well Yield:

Site Address: 7 { {Uzhder
O bod O

Sampling Method:

D\sfa&n&-&p M

Well Diameter:
Techmician(s): "IT

Initial Depth to Water: 3, 1

Total Well Depth: 5.7, 0%

Water Column Heighr:

VQInm&f ft: —

1 1'Casing Vohmme:

o

Purging Device: Suds bs\u-fz,&)

Did Well Dewater?:  _.—

2 Casing Volumes:
| Total Gallons Prgea: 7

_—

Total Time:

b BIEN MIBE.

Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: o
Y Well Diam, v
- d E: Ty ¢ 2
I Casing Volzme = Water column heighe x Vaimme! &, 3 - S.¢ s f.,. z 0
. ! & 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume: ' .
h a‘ “dh‘.? ‘;7:\\ -~ ¢ Y N ) » e’/':,
U AT e T ML, ToOTEn T TA (a i)
i . p A Y
i - I N S & AW Py i \:,-3‘. i Ld _‘1 P
S sl Sy gad Shea e
il
g : R : Ty
SampleID | Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
' Type

QI a2

n.\w.ammam&w WO
| MEM 39




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: [\, J,c Dmm Catnbria M. A7 WelD: it .7
Project Number: g’}f S Date: g];;}q@ : Well Yield:
Site Address: 99 u;gég%g Satpling Method: | Well Diameter:

Cosdrnd O D\sfasczﬂ:-& M Technician(s): ST~

Initial Depth to Water: ]4,4% | Total Well Depth: 2 5.5% Water Columnn Height: 7, /
¥l

Volummer/ft: /A, /L | 1'Casing Vohume: /"’j 28 3 Casing Volurmes: 2,
! | Purging Device: Sudr ( Ydder) |Did Well Dewater?: v Towl Gallons Purged: 3, %°
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: l Total Time:
Well Dism, ¥
1 Casing Volume = Watar coiumn heighe x Volome/ . i: gég
& 147
|
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume- ,
L0 / 378 A8 L L B 2
2.0 > 237 - By
I <z5b 2 s 7o Y
|
! |
' |
SampleID | Date | Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method I
‘ E : Type : 11
Mot Jglwr] 300 [er | e |10 PR MIEE | gis m2e ||
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WELL SAMPLIN GF ORM
Project Name: ), [ {)N%M CambriaMgz: 4% WellD: Ml -Y
¥ 7 a. n . . -
Project Number: £75-24¢ | Dater glules Well Vield: -~
Site Address: 7 [L,g,f,gf-g[ SamplingMethod: | Well Diameter: &
. C e O Dspacatle Hruler Technician(s): S
Initial Deptiito Water: [(;,5'q | Towal Well Depth: 347 ¢% Water Column Height: /3, 54
Volume/ft:  (.{f | 1Casing Volmme:  J),[>-~ 3 Casing Vohmes: (5, 37
Purging Deviee: Suuds toodis) | Did Well Dewater?: A/ Towal Gallons Purged: 4,37
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
e Wefl Diam, v
1 Casing Volums = Water column heighr x Volome/ & Do O.5% i 2 0.16
R o 0.65
& 147
i Time Casing  Temp. pH Cond. " Comments
VOITme_.' - . \
49 { I 21 534 s st
gy . 1 TR e 25 Yz
2K 3 277 7,5 132

i
\ |
SampleID | Date | Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method

e

er | P [ Bl MR | dis @r2e
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM

H Project Name: Dol EMM Cambria Mgr: R, Well D: A0~ § 1
Project\l'umber' < e ”f””f Date: "ﬁ?:gjc’e' - Well Yield: _

‘* Site Address: | M,ﬁ( Sampling Method: Well Diameter: Q'

il e & D“‘f“““u" E""&A Techmician(s: TR~
Initial Depth to Water: [ 3,5 | Toml Well Deptex 2463 Weter Column Heigh: 17,5
Volume/ft: gl ~ '} 1'Casing Volume: [.4% 3 Casing Volumes: ¢ , )4
Purging Device: Sulr (w42} | Did Well Dewater Ny Toul Gallons Parged: 5,75
Start Purge Time: 0% Stop Purge Time: 320 Total Time: /S e’

| o | Wel e,
‘1 1 Casing Volume = Water cofumn fefght x Volume/ &, 2> 0.16
4~ 0.45
& 147
1’ Time Casing Temp. pH Cond " Comaments
‘ Volme: cC A5 |
355 | Zo- | 29 A -5‘—%': ol
zio___- 2 2.9 |77 570 i
339 3 22 e
|
- |
|
SampleID | Date | Time | Conminer | Preservative Analytes Apalytic Method -
| . . Type - | -y
M-S lolifia [228 T | He T BlEX, MTBe | #is@2s ||
d‘
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| | o : CAMBRIA II
WELL SAMPLING FORM
| Project Name: Douglas Parking | Cambria Mgr: RAS WellID:  Mad &
Project Number: 580-0197 Date: 2/8/99 ‘ Well Yield:© ==
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2/“ pve
1721 Webster Street ;
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s): J¥
Initial Depth to Water: , "f ’Ol Total Well Depth: ’&"l A Water Column Height: ). 4L/
Volume/ft: 0.16 1 Casing Volume:  {. {,7¢afl |3 Casing Volumes: C, © [ oL
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: N Total Gallons Purged: 5 Sq af
Start Purge Time: | bl/:g Stop Purge Time: 10 S/ /—/ Total Time: | ( fen f LA 4
o _ . 7} 3 ‘Well Diam. Volumerft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ - s / ' " 0.1
Casing ‘ ter ght 'DO./ : VO W\d L’ - o8
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. . pH Cond. Comments
Volume _ ) '
; . : § N .
TR \ G-S Y 9 YH pden w15t
(0¥l - + {o- ’7{ C?'(aﬂ y oY Alaghs vz
052~ £ o'y “2e s WA MAA_QQ}L.%
J
i Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Ty
} 2899 - dvoa’s | HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
\ M § [(© 5 MTBE 8015
i - '
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